OP \$115.00 2687209

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM573336

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 2751/0506

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		04/23/2020	National Banking Association: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
City:	Conklin	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13748	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - Mid-Atlantic, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway	
City:	Conklin	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13748	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - New England, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway	
City:	Conklin	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13748	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - NY Metro, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway	
City:	Conklin	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13748	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - Ohio, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway	
City:	Conklin	
	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0465

900546289

State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13748
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Maines Contract, Design & Installation, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway
City:	Conklin
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13748
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
Name:	Maines Equipment & Supply, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway
City:	Conklin
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13748
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - Great Lakes, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway
City:	Conklin
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13748
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - Chicago, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway
City:	Conklin
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13748
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Maines Paper & Food Service - Maryland, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Broome Corporate Parkway
City:	Conklin
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO
Postal Code:	13748
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2687209	HIGHLAND ROAST		
Registration Number:	2129901	MAINES PAPER & FOOD SERVICE		
Registration Number:	2186406	FIRST CHOICE PROVIDER OF QUALITY FOODSER		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2247132	MAINESNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053552-0076
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Bluebird - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Executed#page1.tif source=Bluebird - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Executed#page2.tif source=Bluebird - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Executed#page3.tif source=Bluebird - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Executed#page4.tif source=Bluebird - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Executed#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (the "Release"), dated as of April 23, 2020, is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Banks referred to below (the "Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Maines Paper & Food Service, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Maines Paper & Food Service – Mid-Atlantic, Inc., Maines Paper & Food Service – New England, Inc., Maines Paper & Food Service – NY Metro, Inc., Maines Paper & Food Service – Ohio, Inc., Maines Contract, Design & Installation, Inc., Maines Equipment & Supply, Inc., Maines Paper & Food Service – Great Lakes, Inc., Maines Paper & Food Service – Chicago, Inc., Maines Paper & Food Service – Maryland, Inc. (collectively with the Borrower, the "Pledgors"), the Banks and the Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 10, 2002 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2002 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement" and collectively with the Credit Agreement, the "Agreements").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, the Pledgors executed and delivered to the Agent that certain (i) Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2002, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 23, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 2497/0801 (the "IP Security Agreement"), (ii) Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of December 7, 2002, and recorded with the USPTO on February 26, 2003 at Reel/Frame No. 2680/0477 and on May 30, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3786/0405 (the "A&R IP Security Agreement"), (iii) Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of October 16, 2003, and recorded with the USPTO on November 21, 2003 at Reel/Frame No. 2751/0506 (the "2003 A&R IP Security Agreement"), and (iv) Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of March 28, 2011 and recorded with the USPTO on March 29, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4509/0088 (the "2011 Acknowledgment" and collectively with the IP Security Agreement, the A&R IP Security Agreement and the 2003 A&R IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Pledgors granted and conveyed a security interest to Agent in the entire right, title and interest in and to all of their Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the IP Security Agreements);

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including the trademark registrations and copyright registration set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Pledgors, without recourse,

representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights under the Agreements and the IP Security Agreements.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\115425190.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Name: James ₱. Sierakowski

Title: Senior/Vice President

REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0470

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

1. Registered Patents: None.

2. Trademarks:

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
MAINES PAPER & FOOD SERVICE	35	75124736 24-JUN-1996	2129901 20-JAN-1998
FIRST CHOICE PROVIDER OF QUALITY FOODSERVICE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES	35	75124737 24-JUN-1996	2186406 01-SEP-1998
MAINESNET	35	75323921 14-JUL-1997	2247132 25-MAY-1999
HIGHLAND ROAST	30	76188693 20-DEC-2000	2687209 11-FEB-2003
MAINESOURCE	35	76657017 21-MAR-2006	3431743 20-MAY-2008

3. <u>Trade Names</u>:

Maines Paper & Food Service, Inc.

Maines Paper

Maines Food

MPFS

Prescott Pierson

Maines Cash & Carry Warehouse Maines Driver Training Institute

Maines SMS

Maines

Maines Equipment and Supply

E&S

Maines DTI

Maines Sanitary Maintenance Supply

Maines Equipment & Supply, Inc. Restaurant Maintenance Services

Foodservice Equipment.com

Maines Contract Design & Installation, Inc.

Maines Heating & Refrigeration

Commercial Kitchen Services

4. Copyrights: None.

US-DOCS\115425190.1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/23/2020 REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0472